Cash and cash equivalents   – 92 – 92
Trade receivables   – – 953 953
VAT   – – 75 75
Other debtors   – – 88 88

   – 92 1,116 1,208
Trade payables   – – (438) (438)
Bank overdraft   – (74) – (74)
Convertible loan   (380) – – (380)
Other loans   (510) (310) – (820)

   (890) (292) 678 (504)

Sensitivity: 5% rate increase of current rate   – (1) – (1)
Sensitivity: 5% rate decrease of current rate   – 1 – 1

Sensitivity shows the effect on equity and the income statement.

Currency risk
The group operates in overseas markets and is subject to currency exposure on transactions undertaken during the year. The group hedges the
transactions where possible by buying goods and selling them in the same currency. The group also has bank facilities available for hedging
purposes.

Notes to the Annual Report and Accounts continued

27

Symphony Environmental
Technologies plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2009

A summary of foreign currency financial assets and liabilities as stated in the balance sheet together with a sensitivity analysis showing the effect of a
10% change in rate with Sterling is shown below:

   Currency  Currency
   Sterling balance Sterling balance
   2009 2009 2008 2008
   Currency £’000 C’000 £’000 C’000

Financial assets   Euro 54 €60 41 €42
Financial liabilities   Euro (222) €(247) (119) €(132)
Net balance   Euro (168) €(187) (78) €(90)

Effect of 10% sterling increase   15  8
Effect of 10% sterling decrease   (15)  (8)

Financial assets   USD 1,165 $1,894 711 $1,028
Financial liabilities   USD (371) $(602) (281) $(410)
Net balance   USD 794 $1,292 430 $618

Effect of 10% sterling increase   (72)  (43)
Effect of 10% sterling decrease   72  43

Sensitivity shows the effect on equity and the income statement.

Credit risk
The group’s exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying value of financial assets at the balance sheet date, summarised as follows:

   2009 2008
   £’000 £’000

Loans and receivables:
 Trade receivables   1,386 953
 Cash and cash equivalents   34 92

   1,420 1,045

The credit risk associated with the cash is limited as the counterparties have high credit ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies. The
principal credit risk arises therefore from trade receivables. The seven largest customer balances at the end of the year make up 75% of the above
trade receivables.

In order to manage credit risk the directors set limits for customers based on a combination of payment history, third party credit references and use
of credit insurance. These limits are reviewed regularly.

The maturity of overdue debts is set out in Note 16. During the period no debts were written off.